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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.500

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25THJULY, 2023

NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION

500 SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated and utilized under National AYUSH Mission in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;

(b) the number of AYUSH educational institutions established under National AYUSH Mission in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;

(c) the number of medicinal plants set up under National AYUSH Mission in last five years, year
-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;

(d) the details of public health programmes run under National AYUSH Mission in last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(e) whether Government has conducted any impact evaluation study of AYUSH Mission in last five years, if so, the report thereof, year-wise and State-wise; and

(f) if not, reasons therefor?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The details of funds allocated and utilized under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise including Punjab is furnished as Annexure-I. However, under NAM there is no provision for district-wise fund allocation.

(b) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of Ayush educational institutions in the country including Punjab, comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.
However, under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for establishment of new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. State/UT Governments may avail eligible financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provisions of NAM guidelines. Under NAM, as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through SAAPs, the State-wise and year-wise status of new Ayush educational institutions supported for establishment in the last five years is furnished as
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Annexure-II. Further, under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has not received any proposal from State Government of Punjab for establishment of Ayush educational institutions through SAAP.

(c) It is stated that Medicinal Plants component had been supported under NAM Scheme from the year 2015-16 to 2020-21. However, medicinal plants component has been delinked from NAM Scheme from the year 2021-22. Further, as per the proposals received through SAAPs, the status of number of medicinal plants supported under NAM from the financial year 2016-17 to 2020-21 is furnished at Annexure-III.

(d) Under the NAM, 8 new Ayush Public Health Programmes have been introduced for implementation through State/UT Governments while NAM scheme was approved on 14 July, 2021 for continuation from 2021-22 to 2025-26. Accordingly, State/UT Governments have been requested to avail financial assistance as per NAM guidelines for implementation of the Ayush Public Health Programmes. As per the proposal received from State/UT Governments during 2022-23, the State/UT wise status of supported public health programmes is furnished as Annexure-IV.

(e) & (f) The evaluation of the National Ayush Mission under 28 Umbrella Schemes has been undertaken by NITI Aayog since September 2019 and the report was published in October, 2020. The evaluation revealed that targeted interventions through Community Health Centres, Primary Health Centres, Sub Centres, and other similar institutions are required to give preventive and promotive health care, a more focused orientation. A new Ayush program component may be added to popularize Ayush. It was also highlighted that the administrative setup for Ayush needs to be more independent with dedicated resources.

As per the significant findings of the Third Party evaluation, there was a strong need to continue the scheme with modifications, which was proposed to the Union Cabinet based on the feedback of States/UTs and experience learnings during the last 5 years of implementation and accordingly continuation of Centrally Sponsored Scheme the National Ayush Mission (NAM) has been approved from 2021-22 to 2025-26. The objectives of the scheme viz increasing the access to quality Ayush health services, leveraging benefits of strengthening these systems for public health, especially in Primary healthcare which are expected to be achieved with a much better outcome, with revised interventions approved in the scheme. The targeted public health intervention and component of Ayush Health & Wellness Centres have ample potential to address the preventive, promotive & curative, and wellness aspects of public health.
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Annexure-I

The State/UT-wise and year-wise status of funds allocated and utilized as reported by the States/UTs during the last five years
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1 Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

317.886 317.886 365.418 365.418 251.808 245.2765 296.0615 291.061 142.386 122.95
2

2 Andhra
Pradesh

1280.20
6

139.74 1900.594 37.115 385.402 33.823 0.0000 0 0.000 0

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

547.844 546.764 383.330 380.608 678.090 614.634 180.85 105.102 402.040 123.28
1

4 Assam 738.328 738.213 1601.322 1271.724 347.150 306.653 639.5200 469.38 1011.770 45.384
5 Bihar 0 0 2661.298 452.43 516.535 32.36 1686.077

0
0 0.000 0

6 Chandigarh 52.552 52.55 0.000 0 195.808 70.39 94.8640 0 189.735 0
7 Chhattisgarh 1066.86

8
1065.786 0 0 2691.06

6
1516.138 841.3090 340.2 0.000 0

8 Dadra &
Nagar

Haveli and
Daman &

Diu

0 0 63.854 62.7976 0.000 0 0.0000 0 0.000 0

72.01 14.010 0 0 0.000 0 0.0000 0 0.000 0

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0.000 0 0.0000 0 0.000 0
10 Goa 146.898 146.898 118.651 110.136 65.988 38.277 218.9880 0 142.286 0
11 Gujarat 1760.85

5
1637.81 2229.691 1830 244.011 189.09 466.926 212.11 1908.623 716.15

4
12 Haryana 1201.36

1
1201.361 2299.475 2283.46 3034.42

2
2789.24 647.7020 610.23 1219.905 986.45

13 Himachal
Pradesh

1907.01 1884.847 2045.892 1764.87 494.940 494.94 1261.800
0

623.379 3873.577 1551.7
5

14 Jammu &
Kashmir

1196.72
7

1187.206 1848.539 1842.022 2285.75
1

2207.33 1313.105 1222.98 4895.089 3251.0
183

15 Jharkhand 0 0 1522.312 1409.042 0.000 0 1309.765
0

1111.23
5

7752.570 5439.6

16 Karnataka 2688.31
2

2577.583 1791.709 1685.322 2184.37
1

1918.759 1821.460
0

1653.08
7

1714.086 1014.4
62

17 Kerala 2597.83
8

2512.478 1540.535 1451.577
7

2337.58
8

2246.445 1153.388 1153.38
8

4399.828 3005.6
45

18 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 187.4500 147.85 72.265 34.76
19 Lakshadwee

p
0 0 426.878 426.608 19.605 18.009 64.2570 50.709 116.322 91.096

20 Madhya
Pradesh

2829.12
6

2751.177 4012.347 3751.077 5608.63
3

5218.833 3123.198 2745.88
7

1716.000 14.15

21 Maharashtra 0.000 0.000 4308.643 3988.797 0.000 0 0.0000 0 0.000 0
22 Manipur 1231.22

6
1031.014 907.075 645.165 571.720 274.706 170.0400 48.826 1723.000 0

23 Mizoram 722.739 722.739 199.51 199.51 657.730 609.449 259.0800 242.069 117.270 51.856
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24 Meghalaya 0 0 348.21 312.942 247.970 92.676 609.7800 495.083 796.840 0
25 Nagaland 920.869 920.869 950.58 950.58 1254.89

0
1254.89 232.2700 163.787 495.779 0

26 Odisha 1072.73
4

754.94 726.096 388.77 716.640 560.97 1075.38 794.73 0.000 0

27 Puducherry 445.52 439.55 238.416 212.067 47.667 46.613 200.2730 188.96 623.952 247.06
1

28 Punjab 37.451 37.45 1155.493 425.546 89.770 43.455 527.280 260.859 0.000 0

29 Rajasthan 3022.17
4

2690.33 1987.595 1464.47 2276.40
0

1491.16 3189.000
0

943.27 0.000 0

30 Sikkim 270.316 270.316 330.593 330.59 350.44 350.44 99.3 99.3 626.06 456.47
31 Tamil Nadu 2326.30

5
2326.305 1993.913 1993.913 616.580 484.211 2348.268

0
1822.24

2
2428.686 1067.8

32 Telangana 690.364 690.364 934.178 934.178 0.000 0 3132.252
0

3044.95 0.000 0

33 Tripura 668.67 647.5367 0 0 270.080 241.2652 138.7100 106.217 1030.901 482.01
34 Uttar

Pradesh
11854.1

51
11849.151 7923.69 7688.082 10373.8

581
9747.167 13809.72

4
11792.2

16
14437.59

6
8678.9

026

35 Uttarakhand 1690.28
1

1690.281 825.34 825.34 656.458 656.458 2622.504 2416.92
1

1855.797 1545.5
651

36 West Bengal 2292.41
9

2142.79 1849.740 1275.846 247.346 129.861 2118.045
0

1904.86 1056.581 312.11
2

Total 45649.0
40

42987.945 49490.917 40760.00
3

39718.7
16

33923.51
9

45838.62
6

35060.8
85

54748.94
4

29238.
479
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Annexure-II

State-wise, year-wise and district-wise status of new Ayush educational institutions approved in the last five years

S.
No.

Name of the
States

Name of the
District 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Assam Dudhnoi - - - - 1
2 Gujarat Surendernagar - - - - 1
3 Karnataka Bidadi

Hobali,Ramanagara
1 - - - -

4 Manipur Keirao, Imphal
East District

1 - - - -

5 Sikkim Deaorali, Gangtok - - - - 1
6 Haryana Akera, Nuh 2 - - - -

Ambala
7 West Bengal Howrah 1 - - - -
8 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya - - - 2

Varanasi
9 Tamil Nadu Palani, Dindigul

District
- - - - 1
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Annexure-III

State-wise and year-wise status of number of medicinal plants supported during 2016-17 to
2020-21 for cultivation of medicinal plants

S.
No. Name of the State/UT No. of medicinal plants supported

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 Andhra Pradesh 19 19 20 10 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 6 2 3 4
3 Assam 15 31 15 0 0
4 Bihar 0 0 0 7 0
5 Chhattisgarh 11 10 25 0 0
6 Goa 3 3 3 3 0
7 Gujarat 3 4 10 0 0
8 Haryana 11 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 8 3 0 6 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 5 4 4 6 8
11 Karnataka 9 13 9 7 9
12 Kerala 13 15 18 0 13
13 Madhya Pradesh 5 6 11 5 9
14 Maharashtra 0 17 0 16 0
15 Manipur 8 6 8 4 0
16 Meghalaya 10 11 0 14 0
17 Mizoram 3 3 8 1 3
18 Nagaland 6 5 2 0 3
19 Orissa 6 0 7 0 0
20 Puducherry 4 0 3 4 0
21 Punjab 6 0 4 8 0
22 Rajasthan 7 16 23 17 0
23 Sikkim 5 2 0 0 2
24 Tamil Nadu 3 5 7 10 0
25 Telangana 4 5 9 11 0
26 Tripura 0 0 2 0 0
27 Uttarakhand 7 6 10 9 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 10 10 12 0 10
29 West Bengal 15 9 14 6 0
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Annexure-IV

State-wise status of approved units of public health programmes during 2022-23

S.
No.

Name of
States/UTs

2022-23
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Number of units
1 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0
2 Goa 2 2 2 0 2 1 2 0
3 Gujarat 5 5 5 0 5 10 0 5
4 Jharkhand 0 188 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0
6 Kerala 4 0 20 0 1 14 14 0

7 Lakshadwee
p 0 0 49 0 0 0 5 0

8 Meghalaya 11 6 11 0 0 0 0 0
9 Nagaland 3 3 4 0 0 4 0 0
10 Puducherry 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Tamil Nadu 50 0 0 0 0 10 0 0
12 Tripura 0 0 1200 0 0 1 0 0
13 West Bengal 0 0 0 8 0 0 0

